Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: October 30, 2022.

- 29. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Bluegrass; ABR–201007103.R2; Rush Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: October 30, 2022.
- 30. Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC; Pad ID: ANTISDEL (05 035) M; ABR—201009015.R2; Warren and Windham Townships, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.0000 mgd; Approval Date: October 30, 2022.
- 31. Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC; Pad ID: UGLIUZZA (05 006) L; ABR—201007086.R2; Pike Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.0000 mgd; Approval Date: October 30, 2022.
- 32. Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC; Pad ID: WRAY (03 058) M; ABR—20100649.R2; Wells Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.0000 mgd; Approval Date: October 30, 2022.
- 33. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Williams; ABR–201009031.R2; Ulster Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: October 31, 2022.
- 34. Inflection Energy (PA) LLC; Pad ID: Smith West Well Site; ABR–202210004; Gamble Township, Lycoming County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: October 31, 2022.
- 35. PPG Operations LLC; Pad ID: COP 324 Elk; ABR–202210003; Girard Township, Clearfield County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: October 31, 2022.
- 36. Seneca Resources Company, LLC; Pad ID: COP Pad J; ABR–201009022.R2; Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: October 31, 2022.
- 37. Seneca Resources Company, LLC; Pad ID: PHC Pad T; ABR–201009039.R2; Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: October 31, 2022.
- 38. Seneca Resources Company, LLC; Pad ID: Wood 496; ABR–201009026.R2; Richmond Township, Tioga County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: October 31, 2022.

Authority: Public Law 91–575, 84 Stat. 1509 et seq., 18 CFR parts 806 and 808.

Dated: November 8, 2022.

Jason E. Oyler,

General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2022-24695 Filed 11-10-22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7040-01-P

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

Projects Approved for Minor Modifications

AGENCY: Susquehanna River Basin Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice lists the minor modifications approved for a previously approved project by the Susquehanna River Basin Commission during the period set forth in **DATES**.

DATES: October 1–31, 2022.

ADDRESSES: Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110–1788.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission, telephone: (717) 238–0423, ext. 1312; fax (717) 238–2436; email: joyler@srbc.net. Regular mail inquiries may be sent to the above address.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice lists previously approved projects, receiving approval of minor modifications, described below, pursuant to 18 CFR 806.18 or to Commission Resolution Nos. 2013–11 and 2015–06 for the time period specified above.

- 1. Seneca Resources Company, LLC (Cowanesque River), Docket No. 20220920, Deerfield Township, Tioga County, Pa.; approval to change intake design and location; Approval Date: October 18, 2022.
- 2. Clearfield Municipal Authority (Moose Creek Well 3), Docket No. 20220921, Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pa.; approval to change monitoring requirements; Approval Date: October 26, 2022.
- 3. East Cocalico Township Authority (Well M), Docket No. 20220606, West Cocalico Township, Lancaster County, Pa.; correction to Special Condition 23; Correction Issue Date: October 31, 2022.

Authority: Public Law 91–575, 84 Stat. 1509 *et seq.*, 18 CFR parts 806 and 808.

Dated: November 8, 2022.

Jason E. Oyler,

General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2022–24692 Filed 11–10–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7040-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Notice of Extension to Public Comment Period—Notice of Intent To Prepare an Environmental Impact Statement, Initiate Section 106 Consultation, and Request for Scoping Comments for the Proposed Airfield, Safety, and Terminal Improvement Project at West Virginia International Yeager Airport, Charleston, Kanawha County, West Virginia

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), Department of Transportation (DOT).

ACTION: Notice of a 12-day extension to the public scoping comment period for the proposed Airfield, Safety, and Terminal Improvement Project at West Virginia International Yeager Airport, Charleston, Kanawha County, West Virginia.

SUMMARY: The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) is issuing this notice to advise the public that the scoping comment period for the proposed Airfield, Safety, and Terminal Improvement Project and its connected actions (Proposed Action) has been extended by 12 days. This notice announces the extension of the public comment period to solicit public comments on the scope of the environmental impact statement (EIS).

DATES: The EIS scoping comment period began on September 30, 2022, was originally scheduled to end on November 17, 2022, and has been extended to end on November 29, 2022. All comments must be received by no later than 5 p.m. Eastern Time, Tuesday, November 29, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Andrew Brooks, Environmental Program Manager, Eastern Regional Office, AEA–610, Federal Aviation Administration, 1 Aviation Plaza, Jamaica, NY 11434. Telephone: 718–553–2511.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The purpose of the scoping process is to receive input from the public, as well as from federal, state, and local agencies that have legal jurisdiction and/or special expertise, with respect to any potential environmental impacts associated with the Proposed Action, as well as concerns, issues, and alternatives they believe should be addressed in the EIS. During the scoping process, questions regarding the scope and EIS process will be considered. More information about the Proposed Action, the EIS process, and the scoping meetings can be found at www.yeagerairporteis.com.